THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 19874

COUNCIL PROCEDURES BYLAW Amendment No. 3

Edmonton City Council enacts:

- 1. Bylaw 18155, Council Procedures Bylaw, is amended by this bylaw.
- 2. Section 1 is deleted and replaced with:

PURPOSE

- 1 (1) The purpose of this bylaw is to establish procedures for the conduct of all meetings.
 - (2) This bylaw does not apply to the Community Standards and Licence Appeal Committee, Edmonton Police Commission, and any council committee that exists as a corporation.
- 3. Section 13 is deleted and replaced with:

ELECTRONIC MEETINGS

- 13 (1) Except for any part of a Council or Standing Committee meeting closed pursuant to section 16, the City Manager will provide access to a live, publicly available audio and video view of the location where the meeting is being held.
 - (2) The City Manager will provide a video conference link to all Councillors who wish to participate in a meeting by electronic means, and may provide telephone access if a Councillor is unable to attend in person or via the video conference link.
 - (3) Councillors that are physically present at the meeting location or participating remotely pursuant to subsection (2) are deemed to be present at the meeting and will be counted towards quorum.
 - (4) Councillors that participate in a Council or Standing Committee meeting using the video conference link required by subsection(2) must enable their video feed when addressing Council or the Standing Committee.
 - (5) If a meeting is closed pursuant to section 16, Councillors participating remotely pursuant to subsection (2) must confirm to the Chair that they are in a private location and able to maintain confidentiality over the item to be discussed.

- 4. Section 14(3) is deleted.
- 5. Section 22(3)(c) is deleted and replaced with:

36

- (c) notices of motion given pursuant to section 32.
- 6. Section 36 is deleted and replaced with:

REMOTE PARTICIPATION BY APPROVED SPEAKERS Unless otherwise directed by the Chair, any approved speaker may participate in a meeting through the video conference link required by section 13(2).

- 7. Section 41(1) is amended by deleting "Council and Council Committee".
- 8. Section 47(c) is deleted and replaced with:
 - (c) all Councillors present must vote using the electronic voting system, by a show of hands, or verbally; and

9. Schedule A is deleted.	
Read a first time	
Read a second time	
Read a third time	
SIGNED AND PASSED	
	THE CITY OF EDMONTON
	MAYOR
	CITY CLERK